504304339 04/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4351020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATT PELLMANN	04/03/2017
BRIAN HEIDEMANN	04/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUSCO AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	2239 PEWAUKEE ROAD
City:	WAUKESHA
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53188

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15452663

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-277-5000

Email: pat-dept@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKET

Address Line 1: 411 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2350**

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4426

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135236.00109.AU-40215-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J KRUMENACHER	
SIGNATURE:	/thomas j krumenacher/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=40215_Signed_Assignment#page1.tif source=40215 Signed Assignment#page2.tif source=40215_Signed_Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041837 FRAME: 0516** 504304339

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Matt Pellmann of Summit, Wisconsin, and Brian Heidemann of Lake Mills, Wisconsin, have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR AN ELECTROMAGNETIC ACTUATOR HAVING A UNITARY POLE PIECE executed by us for U.S. Application Serial No. 15,452,663 filed March 7, 2017

WHEREAS, HUSCO Automotive Holdings LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, having a place of business at 2239 Pewaukee Road, Waukesha, WI 53188 (hereinafter referred to as said Company), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

QB\135236.00109\44906923.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

Date: 4/3/3017		<u> </u>	A	(SEAL)
		Matt Pellma	m	
STATE OF WISCONSIN)) SS			
COUNTY OF WAUKESHA)			
Before me on this				
me known to be the person nar		pregoing assig	ınment an	d he acknowledges his
execution thereof to be his free a	ct and deed.			
(SEAL) STACY STACY STACY		Notary Publ My Commis expires		Wisconsin
WISCONS				

Date: 03 APR 2017	(SEAL)
	Brian Heidemann
STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF WAUKESHA)) SS)
	day of <u>April</u> 2017, came Brian Heidemann , samed in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his act and deed.
(SEAL) STACY RAULS OF WISCOMM	Such Rould Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission expires 2\5\20\9

RECORDED: 04/04/2017